relationship and apply hedge accounting. As required by the accounting literature, the Company will formally
document the hedging relationship for all derivative instruments prior to or contemporaneous with entering into the
derivative instrument.

39

Edgar Filing: HEALTHCARE REALTY TRUST INC - Form 10-K

70

Table of Contents

Item 7A. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk
The Company is exposed to market risk in the form of changing interest rates on its debt and mortgage notes
receivable. Management uses regular monitoring of market conditions and analysis techniques to manage this risk.
As of December 31, 2014, $1.1 billion of the Company’s $1.4 billion of outstanding debt bore interest at fixed rates.
Additionally, all of the Company’s mortgage notes and other notes receivable bore interest at fixed rates.
The following table provides information regarding the sensitivity of certain of the Company’s financial instruments,
as described above, to market conditions and changes resulting from changes in interest rates. For purposes of this
analysis, sensitivity is demonstrated based on hypothetical 10% changes in the underlying market interest rates.

Impact on Earnings and Cash Flows

(Dollars in thousands)

Outstanding
Principal Balance
as of
December 31, 2014

Calculated Annual
Interest

Assuming 10%
Increase in Market
Interest Rates

Assuming 10%
Decrease in Market
Interest
Rates

Variable Rate Debt:
Unsecured Credit Facility $85,000 $ 1,335 $(14 ) $14
Term Note due 2017 200,000 3,212 (31 ) 31

$285,000 $ 4,547 $(45 ) $45

Fair Value

(Dollars in thousands)

Carrying Value
as
of December 31,
2014

December 31,
2014

Assuming 10%
Increase in
Market Interest
Rates

Assuming 10%
Decrease in
Market Interest
Rates

December 31,
2013 (1)

Fixed Rate Debt:
Senior Notes due 2017, net of
discount (2) $ 299,308 $307,771 $ 306,644 $308,891 321,238

Senior Notes due 2021, net of
discount (2) 397,864 430,633 425,982 435,297 424,931

Senior Notes due 2023, net of
discount (2) 248,253 241,947 235,013 249,097 226,168

Mortgage Notes Payable (2) 173,267 173,476 171,499 175,513 170,351
$ 1,118,692 $1,153,827 $ 1,139,138 $1,168,798 $ 1,142,688

Fixed Rate Receivables:
Mortgage Notes Receivable (3) $ 1,900 $1,892 $ 1,862 1,922 $1,922 $ 124,461

$ 1,900 $1,892 $ 1,862 $1,922 $ 124,461
______

(1)
Fair values as of December 31, 2013 represent fair values of obligations or receivables that were outstanding as of
that date, and do not reflect the effect of any subsequent changes in principal balances and/or additions or
extinguishments of instruments.

(2)Level 3 - Fair value derived from valuation techniques in which one or more significant inputs or significantdrivers are unobservable.

(3)
Level 2 - Fair value based on quoted prices for similar instruments in active markets; quoted prices for identical or
similar instruments in markets that are not active; and model-derived valuations in which significant inputs and